
FY2011 Amendment No. FA-1 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredln, Commissioner Murphy APPROVED: 
DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 
DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
To restore positions In Department of Human Rights, EthiCS, and Women's Issues 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 490,002 

Dep/Acct 

002-109 

490-810 

Description 
Turnover AdJustment 
(501030) 
Contingency Fund For 
Confidential Investigation ­
(580340) 

FCO

N-$162,6 ' 

$50,0~0 

I 

To 
-$112,660 

$0 

Difference 
$50,000 

$50000 

Impersonal Total: S112EW $-112660 $0 

Page 9 of 12 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



EY2011 Amendment No. FA-2 

APPROVED:
 
DENIED:
 

WITHDRAWN:
 
NO SECOND:
 

DEFERRED:
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Available Fund Balance In 52.9 - Document Storage Fund SUBSTITUTED:
 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $1737,585 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Reinstate funding reduced in Executive Recommendation 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 529 - Clerk of the Circuit Court Document Storage Fund 

DeplAcct 
529-818 

Desc ription 
Reimbursement to Designated 
Fund (580033) 

Impersonal Total: 

From 
$2,601,613 

$2,601,613 

To 
$4,339,198 

$4339,198 

Difference 
$1,737,585 

$1,737,585 

COMMENTS: 

Reduce Estimated Fund Balance of Circuit Court Document Storage System Fund by $1,737,585, to $5,948,186 
(Revenue Estimate Page 26) 

Page 1 of 12 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-3 

SPONSORS: CommiSSioner Collins. Commissioner Gorman, APPROVED:
 
CommISSioner Murphy, Commissioner Suffredin DENIED:
 

WITHDRAWN:
 
NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: NIA SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: -$264 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
To eliminate all positions in the FY2011 budget that are funded under $1000. To minimize the possibilities of spending surplus 

revenue and the opportunity to appoint non essential Shakman exempt appointees 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 01015651161101110131007102210301016 

President's Commissioner's 
Recommendation Recommendation 

BU Code Job Code Grade HE Salaries FTE Sataries Difference 
0100401 0028 Program Manager 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

3260767 0046 Administrative Assistant I 12 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

3260768 0046 Administrative Assistant I 12 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

3260775 0046 Administrative AssIstant I 12 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 

3260785 0046 AdmInistrative Assistant I 12 00 $1 00 SO $1 

3260790 0046 Administrative Assistant I 12 00 $1 00 SO -$1 

5001389 0046 Administrative Assistant I 12 00 S1 00 $0 -$1 

0161325 0047 Administrative Assistant 11 14 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 

0311291 0047 Administrative Assistant II 14 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 

0311292 0047 Administrative Assistant II 14 00 $1 00 $0 $1 

2600866 0048 Administrative Assistant III 16 00 $1 0.0 SO S1 
0101357 0050 Administrative Assistant IV 18 0.0 S1 00 $0 -$1 

0221420 0050 Admmistratlve AssIstant IV 18 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5100585 0050 Administrative AssIstant IV 18 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
0201320 0051 Admimstrative AssIstant V 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0201421 0051 AdministratIve Assistant V 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0211305 0051 Administrative AssIstant V 20 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
5001386 0051 AdminIstrative Assistant V 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0101357 0093 Special Assistant To The 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

PreSident For Labor 
2001108 0095 PrDgram CDordinator 22 $1 $000 00 -$1 
2001108 0111 Director of Fmancial Control II 21 00 $1 00 50 51 
0701226 0140 EDP Auditor V 21 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0071370 0143 Accountant III 15 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
2590886 0143 Accountant til 15 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0201311 0144 Accountant IV 17 00 $1 00 SO $1 
0201311 0145 Accountant V 19 00 $1 00 SO -$1 
0201449 0145 Accountant V 19 0.0 $1 00 SO -$1 
0311292 0175 Plannel V 21 00 51 00 SO S1 
0091366 0179 Programmer/Analyst II 18 00 $2 00 $0 -52 
0091368 0179 Prograrnmer/Analystll 18 $100 00 SO $1 
0140302 0202 Budget Anatyst II 17 0.0 S1 00 $0 $1 
0091364 0225 Telecommunications Analyst III 21 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0161327 0225 felecommunlcalions Analyst III 21 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
2001108 0232 Cost Analyst II 17 00 $1 00 $0 51 
1301168 0237 Cashier II (Recorder) 12 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0201311 0291 Administrative Analyst I 17 10 $1 $000 S1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



Amendment No. FA·3 continued ... 
President's Commissioner's 

Recommendation Recommendation 

BU Code Job Code Grade FTE ~ FTE Salaries Difference 
0100104 0293 Administrative Analyst III 21 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
0321416 0293 Administr alive Analyst III 21 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 

5650201 0293 Administrative Analyst III 21 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 $1 

0221420 0297 Contract Comp Ofticer III 18 00 $2 0.0 SO -$2 

0601407 0369 Tax Examiner IV 13 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
3260801 0510 Court Coordinator III 18 00 $1 0.0 $0 $1 

2800850 0524 SupervIsor Pretrial Services PS3 00 $1 0.0 $0 ·$1 
3100829 0556 Law Clerk I 14 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 

3100830 0556 Law Clerk I 14 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
3350703 0608 Court CierklTrainer 15 00 $1 0.0 $0 ·$1 
3100817 0617 Legal Analyst 14 00 $1 0.0 $0 $1 
0021375 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0211306 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0260101 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 $1 
0311291 0620 legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
0321284 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
1611138 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
5650201 0620 Legislative Coordinator I 20 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
3260785 0673 Pretrial Officer II PSB PSB 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
2600876 0679 Assistant Public Delender DOS 00 $1 00 $0 $1 

lSupervisor) 
2600818 0679 ASSistant Public Defender DOS 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

(Supervisor) 
2600865 0682 Assistant Public Defender 008 00 $1 00 $0 $1 

(Supervisor) 
2600872 0682 Assistant Public Defender 008 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

\,0ujJ .... j·lli~vi} 

0321287 0763 Classification And Selections 17 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
Analyst II 

5300566 0836 Law Librarian II 18 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
5300552 0837 Law librarian III 20 0.0 $1 00 SO -$1 
5300555 0837 Law Librarian III 20 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
2600870 0853 Interpreter 14 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
0111354 0854 PUblic Information Officer 16 00 $1 0.0 SO ·$1 
0131337 0854 PubliC Information Officer 16 0.0 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
0211306 0854 Public Information Officer 16 0.0 $1 00 $0 $1 
0301293 0854 Public Information Officer 16 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
0311291 0854 PubliC Information Officer 16 00 $1 0.0 $0 $1 
0321284 0854 Public Information Officer 16 00 $1 00 SO ·$1 
1301172 0906 Clerk IV 09 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
2600865 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $3 00 SO $3 
2600870 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $1 00 SO -$1 
2800856 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
3050838 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $6 0.0 $0 -$6 
3120800 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5300560 0906 Clerk IV 09 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 "$1 
5300563 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5300566 0906 Clerk IV 09 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
1601141 0907 Clerk V 11 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
2800852 0907 Clerk V 11 00 $2 0.0 $0 -$2 
2800859 0907 Clerk V 11 00 $1 00 $0 "$1 
3260792 0907 Clerk V 11 00 $1 00 $0 $1 

Page 2 of 7 



Amendment No, FA-) continued ... 
President's Commissioner's 

Recommendation Recom mendation 

BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries HE Salaries Diflerence 
2600864 0934 Stenographer III 09 0,0 $1 00 $0 -$1 

2600865 0934 Stenographer III 09 0,0 $3 00 SO ·$3 

2600874 0934 Stenographer III 09 00 S1 0.0 $0 ·$1 

2600876 0934 Slenographer III 09 00 $2 0,0 $0 ·$2 

2800853 0936 Stenographer V 13 00 S1 0.0 SO S1 

3130795 0936 Stenographer V 13 00 S1 0.0 SO $1 

3260784 0936 Stenographer V 13 00 $1 00 $0 $1 

5001391 0936 Stenographer V 13 00 S1 0.0 SO ·$1 

5300552 0936 Stenographer V 13 00 $2 00 $0 -$2 

3260784 0954 Dala Entry Operator II 09 00 S1 00 SO $1 

3350902 0955 Data Entry Operator III 11 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 

0110501 0997 Record Production Supervisor I 14 00 S1 00 $0 $1 

3100824 1003 Tetephone Operator III 10 00 $1 0.0 SO ·$1 

3351105 1023 Warehouse Records Clerk III 12 00 $1 0.0 SO -$1 

0101357 1031 Special ASSIstant 24 00 $1 00 $0 S1 
0101359 1031 Special Assistant 24 00 $0 00 SO SO 
0311292 1051 Project Dlfector I 20 00 $2 0.0 $0 $2 
0501411 1114 Systems Analyst V 23 0.0 S1 0.0 $0 $1 
0091364 1124 Programmer Analyst III 20 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

0090201 1136 Mgr· Applica Progr 23 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

0091364 1137 Mgr· Systm. Develp. 23 00 S1 00 SO S1 
5610101 1150 Assistant State's Attorney AT 00 $1 00 $0 ·S1 
5610101 1154 Assistant State's Attorney AT 00 $1 0.0 $0 -S1 
0091364 1199 Programmer/Analyst I 16 00 $1 00 SO -$1 
1F>n114? urn R"ilrlinq And 70ning Archilecl 27 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
1601148 1412 Fire Prevention Inspector X 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
1611137 1436 Violations Coordinalor 18 00 $1 00 $0 ·S1 
1611139 1440 Monitonng TechniCIan II 18 00 $1 00 SO $1 
0321281 1508 Director of EAP 22 0.0 $1 00 SO -S1 
0021891 1513 Caseworker III 16 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
2600870 1514 Caseworker IV 17 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
4521378 1554 Secretary 16 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
2800857 1565 Adult Probatron (IntenSive) PS2 00 $1 00 $0 S1 
3260792 1569 Adult Probation Officer I PSB PSB 00 $1 00 SO ·$1 
3260778 1570 Probation Officer 11- PSB PSB 00 $1 00 $0 ·S1 
2001108 1687 Assistant Administrator 23 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
5011872 2273 Project Engineer (Trainee) 17 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
5011874 2279 Senior Proj Eng 21 00 $1 00 SO S1 
2001108 2308 Warehouse SupervIsor IV 22 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
2001115 2320 Glaller X 00 S2 00 SO ·$2 
2001131 2342 Pipe Coverer X 00 $4 0.0 $0 -$4 
2001121 2343 Refriger ator Man X 00 $3 0.0 $0 -$3 
2001123 2344 Steamfitter X 00 $4 00 $0 -$4 
2001108 2347 General Foreman 22 00 $1 00 $0 51 
1601144 2349 Plumbing Plan Examiner X 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
2000220 2361 Plasterer X 00 $1 0.0 SO ·$1 
2001131 2368 Pipe Coverer Foreman X 00 $1 0.0 $0 $1 
2001116 2381 Motor VehIcle Onver I X 00 $1 00 $0 -S1 
2001131 2388 Pipe Coverer Malenal Handler X 00 $3 0.0 SO ·$3 



Amendment No. FA-) continued ... 
President's Commissioner's 

Recommendation Recommendation 

BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference 
2001116 2392 Laborer X 0.0 $7 0.0 $0 -$7 

2001116 2395 Laborer Foreman X 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
2000307 2422 Custodial Worker II X05 0.0 $4 0.0 $0 -$4 
2000307 2423 Custodial Worker III X06 00 $2 0.0 $0 -$2 
2001125 2443 Fireman X 00 $5 00 $0 -$5 
2001126 2445 Mechanical Assistant X 00 S35 0.0 $0 $35 
2001125 2446 Fireman Helper X 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
2000307 2460 Security Officer II 11 00 $9 00 $0 -$9 
2000307 2461 Security Officer III 13 00 S1 0.0 $0 ·$1 
0100104 3048 Adminlslrative ASSistant 111 16 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0110503 4005 Multillth Operator V 16 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5011872 4175 GIS Analyst IV 22 0.0 $1 00 SO ·$1 
5300555 4613 Internship Clerk 09 00 $1 00 SO -$1 
5300559 4613 Internship Clerk 09 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0601234 4640 Collector II 11 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
1611141 4680 Environ Control Field Tech I 16 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5650201 4701 Deputy Dlr of Communications 24 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
1301165 4841 Clerk V-CNTY 12 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 $1 

CLKlRODISHERIFF 
0401421 4901 Support Stall II-Assessor 10 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0401421 4926 IIC Valuations JUnior Analyst 13 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0401421 4935 Senior Support Staft I-Assess 13 00 $2 0.0 $0 ·$2 
0401421 4985 Tax Into. Sf. Spec.lGrp. Ldr 15 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0401421 5037 Tech. Rev Residential Anal tV 17 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0091364 5125 Network Analyst III 14 0.0 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0401421 bUD Network AdmrnlSlralOr Iii Hl UU $1 00 $0 -$1 
0401421 5150 Sf. Network Administrator III 21 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0021375 5204 Deputy Dllector 23 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5100585 5204 Deputy Director 23 00 $1 0.0 $0 ·$1 
0161445 5205 Deputy Drrector 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0221419 5205 Deputy Dliector 24 10 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0111357 5242 Records Mangmt Administrator 23 0.0 $1 00 $0 $1 
0201449 5244 Financial Analyst 21 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0201313 5246 Grant Accountant 18 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
0321416 5332 Director of Human Resources 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

Information System 
0201311 5342 Accounts Payable SpeCialist II 17 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 
2600864 5364 Grant Writer 21 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
5650201 5418 Deputy Dlfeclor of 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

Administration 
0071370 5531 Special Asst for Legal Allalls 24 00 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
0081366 5531 Special Asst lor Legal Allarrs 24 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
0111354 5531 SpeCIal Asst for Legal Allarrs 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0131337 5531 Special Assl for Legal Allarrs 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0260101 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
0301293 5531 Special Asst for Legal Allairs 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
0321284 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 -$1 
1601144 5531 SpeCial Asst lor Legal Affairs 24 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
1611138 5531 Special Assl for Legal Affalls 24 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
1701131 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24 00 $1 00 $0 $1 
2051106 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affalls 24 00 $1 00 $0 -$1 

Page 4 of 7 



Amendment No. FA-3 continued ... 
President's Commissioner's 

Recommendation Recommendation 

BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference 
5650201 5550 Chief Deputy Director 24 0.0 $1 00 $0 ·$1 
5300549 5551 Deputy Law Librarian 23 00 $1 0.0 $0 -$1 

Personal Total: 2.0 $264 0.0 $0 $-264 

DeplAcct Description From To Dilference 
002-110 Salaries and Wages 01 Regular $726238 $726.235 -$3 

Employees - (501010) 
007110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1.933.569 $1,933567 -$2 

Employees (501010) 
008-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1.407912 $1,407,911 -$1 

Employees - (501010) 
009-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $4,109,519 $4,109510 -$9 

Employees - (501010) 
010-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1.976,880 $1,976,874 -$6 

Employees (501010) 
011110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2.063.703 $2,063,698 -$5 

Employees· (501010) 
013-110 Salaries and Wages 01 Regular $789,299 $789297 $2 

Employees (501010) 
014-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,033,927 $1,033,926 -$1 

Employees (501010) 
016-110 Salaries and Wages of RegUlar $3,144,835 $3,144,832 -$3 

Employees (501010) 
020 110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2,554,929 $2,554920 $9 

Employees (501010) 
021-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $795,749 $795,746 $3 

Employees - (501010) 
022-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $780,336 $780,332 -$4 

Employees (501010) 
()2'3- 11 O C:;:;;)l~rioe ~nrf \A!~"CJC rtf Don"J"",.. 

"--" _ •• _­ _ •• ,­ • "-.:;'''.'' p ;.;I ..... ~~"fl '>n'J ",,,,An "1,,-t 
,,;--:­ .. ;.; ...... V- l 

~~ 

"'''­Employees (501010) 
030-110 Salaries and Wages 01 RegUlar $302002 $302,000 -$2 

Employees - (501010) 
031,110 Salaries and Wages of RegUlar $1535837 $1,535.830 -$7 

Employees, (501010) 
032-110 Salanes and Wages of RegUlar $3158534 53.158527 -$7 

Employees (501010) 
040-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 520,965103 $20,965,095 -$8 

Employees - (501010) 
050-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $7,372.613 $7,372.612 $1 

Employees - (501010) 
060-110 Salaries and Wages 01 Regular $2.768176 $2,768174 -$2 

Employees (501010) 
070-110 Salanes and Wages 01 Regular $814.793 $814,792 $1 

Employees, (501010) 
130,110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $6394,359 $6394356 ,$3 

Employees, (501010) 
160-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2.936245 $2,936,240 $5 

Employees (501010) 
161-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,656,764 $1656.759 $5 

Employees (501010) 
170-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $312559 $312,558 -$1 

Employees (501010) 
200-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $21,851,070 $21,850.980 -$90 

Employees (501010) 
205-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $541453 $541.452 -$1 

Employees - (501010) 
259-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $6,469423 $6469422 $1 

Employees (501010) 
260-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $54894,311 $54,894,292 -$19 

Employees - (501010) 

Page 5 of 7 



Amendment No. FA-3 continued ... 

Dep/Acct Desc rlption 
280·110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees· (501010) 
305·110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
310,110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
312·110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees .. (501010) 
313-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees· (501010) 
326-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
335·110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees - (501010) 
452110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
500-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees· (501010) 
501110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
510·110 Salanes and Wages of Regular 

Employees· (501010) 
530 110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees (501010) 
561·110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees - (501010) 
565110 Salaries and Wages of Regular 

Employees - (501010) 
Impersonal Total: 

From 
$41902.165 

$17,694,051 

$28043936 

$2,814115 

$13339,168 

$24.367932 

$77992.981 

$209185 

$6.463602 

$13857.461 

$1.073,979 

$2137,151 

$2.409.131 

$1,191493 

$387,196781 

To Difference 
$41 .902.158 ·$7 

$17,694,045 ·$6 

$28043932 ,$4 

$2,814,114 ,$1 

$13,339,167 -$1 

$24,367,920 ,$12 

$77992,978 -$3 

$209,184 $1 

$6.463599 $3 

$13,857.458 -$3 

$1073.977 -$2 

$2,137,140 -$11 

$2.409,129 -$2 

$1,191.488 -$5 

$387,196.517 $·264 

Page 6 01 7 



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-4 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers. APPROVED: 
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Frrtchey DENIED: 
Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Murphy, WITHDRAWN: 
Commissioner Silvestrr, Commissioner Steele. NO SECOND: 
Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Tobolski DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
This amendment will reduce funds rn Communication Services In Departments 490 and 499 which will reduce the number of 
cell phones for county employees [who will have the option of keeping the phones and payrng for them through payroll 
deductions] and increase funds In Administrative Hearings In order to meet Increased administrative law Judges' anticipated 
work load, from 10,000 to 20,000 cases due to entry of sherrfFs cases currently In circuit court. 100% of fines and penalties to 
county revenues, rather than state treasury. Anticipated Increased revenue $10 Million 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Dept 026, 490 and 499 

Dep/Acct Description From To Difference 
026~260 Professional and Managellal $422,458 $622,458 $200,000 

Services ~ (520830) 
490~220 Communication Services ~ $2.500000 $2,335,000 ~$165,000 

(520150) 
499~220 Communication Services, $12,250.000 $12,215,000 ~$35,000 

(520150) 
Impersonal Total: $15.172.458 $15172.458 $0 

Page 7 of 7 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-5 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers. APPROVED: 
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Fntchey, DENIED: 
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner WITHDRAWN: 
Sims, Commissioner Steele, Commissioner Tobolski NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
This amendment will reduce funds In Communication Services in Department 899 which will reduce the number of cell phones 
for county employees [who will have the option of keeping the phones and paying for them through payroll deduclions] and 
increase funding for the Secretary of the Board Professional Services account to allow for a contract for a Parliamentarian 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Department 899 to Department 018 

Dep/Acct Description From To Difference 
018-260 Professional and Managerial $50000 $100.000 $50,000 

Services - (520830) 
899-220 Communication Services ­$1694000 $1,644000 $50,000 

(520150) 
Impersonal Total: $1,744000 $1 744,000 $0 

,,,,
 

Page 12 of 12 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
X



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-6 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Murphy APPROVED: 
DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 
SOURCE OF FUNDING: NiA SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: -$460,000 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Account Reduction Adjustments 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 110 County Clerk, 524 - County Clerk Election Fund 

DeplAcCI Description From To Difference 
110-120 Overtime Compensation - $34.500 $84.500 $50.000 

(501210) 
524-120 Overtime Compensation ­ $400,000 $375,000 -$25000 

(501210) 
524-133 Per Diem Personnel - (501360) $520,000 $470.000 -$50.000 

524-245 Advertising For Specific $75000 $10000 -$65.000 
Purposes (520610) 

524-260 Professional and Managerial $1691.193 $1,476.193 -$215.000 
Services - (520830) 

524-310 Food Supplies .. (530010) $16000 $8.000 -$8000 

524-579 Computer Equipment - $355100 $318,100 -$37,000 
(560450) 

524-630 Rental of Office Equipment ­ $150367 $40.367 $110000 
(550010) 

Impersonal Tolal: $3,242160 $2782.160 $-460000 

Page 10 of 12 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-7 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers, APPROVED: 
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Murphy, DENIED: 
Commissioner Sllvestn, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner WITHDRAWN: 
Steele NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: -$290,000 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Account adjustments to Departments 110 & 524 will provide an addilional $10,000 to each Commissioner's District Office. 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 081,082,083,084,085,086,087,088,089,090, 091,092,093, 094, 095,096,097, 110,&524 

Dep/Acct Description From To Difference 
110120 Overtime Compensallon $34,500 $84,500 $50,000 

(501210) 
524,120 Overtime Compensation $400000 $375000 ,$25,000 

(501210) 
524-133 Per Diem Personnel, (501360) $520,000 $470,000 -$50,000 

524-245 Advertising For Specific $75,000 $10,000 ,$65,000 
Purposes, (520610) 

524260 Professional and Managerial $1691,193 $1,476,193 $215,000 
Services (520830) 

524,310 Food Supplies (530010) $16,000 $8,000 ,$8000 

524-579 Computer Equipment $355,100 $318,100 ,$37,000 
(560450) 

524-630 Rental of Office EqUipment $150,367 $40367 -$110,000 
(550010) 

Impersonal Total: $3242,160 $2,782,160 $-460000 

COMMENTS: 

Amendment No 26 was approved 10 provide each dislrict office with $350,000. This amendment provides an additional 
$10,000 to each CommiSSioner District Office to bring the total to $360,000 The cost of this amendment IS $170.000. 
See Attached. 

Page 1 of 1 



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-12 

)NSORS: CommiSSioner Reyes 
l\PPRQVED: 

DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 

NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

)URCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

<PLANAnON OF AMENDMENT: 
md YMCA - Street Intervention Program 

JDGETARY UNIT: 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropna\lons 

COMMENTS: 

Fund YMCA Street Imerven\lon Program $50.000 through Funds appropflated \0 499 FIxed Charges and SpecIal 
Purpcse Appropnahons-Pubhc Safely account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs. Hecommendahon In account IS 

$800000 

Page 20 0126 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA·13 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Beavers APPROVED: 
DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 
DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N!A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANAnON OF AMENDMENT: 
Amend Amendment No 6 to reduce 2 pOSItions in Department 893 by $60,280 and lund an Administrative Assistant V in the 
Public Defender in busmess umt 2600864 for $60,280 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 260 Public Defender and 893 Ambulatory and Community Health Network of Cook County 

COMMENTS. 

Amend Amendment #6 by reducing a 1566 - Social Service Unit Coordinator and 2448 - Outreach 
Coordinator in business unit 8930424 by $50,000 and $10,280, respectively, for a total of $60,280 
while reducing the turnover in department 260 - Public Defender by $60,280, reSUlting in a net 
Impact af$O 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-14 

APPROVED:SPONSORS: Commissioner Reyes 
DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 

NO SECOND: 
DEFERRED: 

SUBSTITUTED:SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
 
This amendment consolidates and reduces HR supervISOry positions
 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 890- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF HEALTH ADMINISTRATOR 

President's 

Recommendation 

Commissioner's 
Recommendation 

BUCQ~ 

8900404 
,19_0 CQd~ 

1043 Director of Human Resources 
Grade 

24 
FTE 

10 
~alaries 

$115.000 
FTE 

00 
Salaries 

$0 
Differenc~ 

-$115.000 

8900406 

8900407 

8900408 

8900407 

8900408 

1043 

1043 

1043 

5372 

5373 

DirectQr of Human Resources 

Director of Human Resources 

Director of Human Resources 

Labor Director I 

Labor Director II 

24 

24 

24 

22 

23 

1.0 

0.5 

10 

10 

10 

$127000 

551.145 

$140.000 

$94,780 

$96660 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

-$127,000 

-$51,145 

-$140,000 

-$94,780 

-$96.660 

Personal Tolal: 5.5 $624.585 0.0 $0 $-624.585 

DeplAcct 
890-109 

890-110 

Description 
Turnover Adjustment 
(501030) 
Salaries and Wages of Regular 
Employees - (50HHO; 

Impersonal Total: 

From 
·$629.411 

544,889.493 

$44,260.082 

To 
$4,826 

$44.264,908 

$44.260.082 

Difference 
$624.585 

-$624.585 

$0 

COMMENTS: 

Bureau of Health Human Resources Dlfeclor position can oversee HR operations In four agencies and can supervise 31 
lotal peopte that work cOlieclivety in those agencies. Similarly, only one Labor Director is needed for CCHHS 

The resultant revenues will be used, at the discretion of the CCHHS Board and executives, to allocate front-line staff and 
other needed resources to restore and build oul critical healthcaro services. thatlarget either or both of the following 
needs. 

Health services lhal significantly and immediately reduce healthcare risks lor current CCHHS palienls and 
high risk commumties; and. 

. Health services that help CCHHS improve its capacity lor retaining and recrUiting currently uninsured patients who 
Will become ehglble for coverage under the Palient Protection and Affordable Care Act in 2014 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-15 

APPROVED: 

DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 

NO SECOND: 
DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A 

SPONSORS: CommisSIoner Collins, CommisSIoner Suffredin 

SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
ReviSion to Section 32 of the ResolutIon 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolulion 

COMMENTS:
 
The Budget Resolution is hereby amended
 

Section 32. It is in the bestll\terests of County government to ensure that there 1S no decline in the level or quality of
 
services and therefoEe to limIt to me greatest extent possibleJillYlavoffs of fronlline County employees that would cil~.
 

service dlsruptiof1? Therefore, all s<;heduted layoffs of union-represented County employees shall be halted pending
 
COmplelion of a~bor-mange(TleotsliscussiO!lU1rconiraci negotiations which seek to indentify cost-saVing measures
 
that could help to_ avert layoffs prOVided that such discussions or negoliations are concluded no later than March2L
 
2011. In the event of any layoff of a County employee within thirty POl days the County Board shall be prOVided
 
a report including J!£!ification for (he layoff, cost-savings provided by the laYSLflj!nd <,tdeclaration 01 the impact of the
 
!?yoff Oil ess ent!_al County services.
 
Section ;Q IL Effective Date - The County Board hereby finds that this ResolutIon shall be in full force and effect
 
immediately upon ,ts adoption by the Board and approval by Ihe President of the Counly Board.
 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-16 

SPONSORS: CommissIoner Colltns, CommissIoner Suffredll1 APPROVED: 

DENIED: 
WITHDRAWN: 

NO SECOND: 
DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATlON OF AMENDMENT: 
RevISIon to Section 32 of the Resolution 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution 

COMMENTS:
 

The Budget Resolution IS hereby amended
 

§..~ction 32 In the_event of any layoff of a Coullly el)JQ!ovee, wIthin thirtvJ)Ol daYl>, the ~QYJ:lfy Board shall be provided \\ 
a report, inctudlng justification for the layoff cost;savlOgs provided bv thelayoff, and a declaralion of the Impact of !he 
layoffffi",ssentlal County services, 
Section ;Q 33 Effective Dale The County Board hereby finds that this Resolutton shall oe III full force and effect 
immedIately upon its adoption by the Board and approval by the President of the Counly Board 

Page 1 011 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-17 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler, Commissioner Collins, Commissioner APPROVED: 

Gainer, Commissioner Gorman, Commrssioner Goslin, DENIED: 

Commissioner Suffredin WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Increase in Revenue Estimates SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $39,000,000 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Revision to Section 27 of the Resolution for the Cook County Health and Hospitals System to provide a mechanism to have ItS 

excess revenues designated to fund the Health System 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution and Revenue Estimates 

COMMENTS: 

Section 27, VVhere fund revenues exceed appropriallons, such excess shall be used to establish a contingency ("rainy 
day") fund, In order to maintain the fiscal stabil:ty considered especially important by credit rating agencies (as 
recommended by the Government Finance Officers Association) This notwithstanding if reveoues are received by the 
Cook County,Health and Hospitals System {Health ~eml iflfl§.I~~L,(~U01-1whlc;I]J'~~~!lQJ!1e Healt!.L~J1J~ 

estimated revenues of $631,536,000 derived from pati~IlUeeslc;h-,!r£Les..J!!Q!JQing, but not limJ!eitto, Disproportionate_ 
Share Hospitat (OSH) and Federal Medical Assistance Percentages (fM&LgIc;!JJ~J~nue?jEKc;~l:Iealth svstem~ 

Revenues) shaJlpe placed in a soecial purpose depository ac;c;9unL An~J!ucllf~Xf§S Health Syste~rrrJl~~~312J:1.att be 
desiqnat(;(j--l<!lund thet!~I!!LSystem through a Fund TranJi,fer JrlEisc<!LYi'!_<Jr2011. In such event, tt:l!Ltieallh System's 
Board of Director.s. S.l1aILsJ&rrri!JLFund It:ansferJ3~quest for use of Excess Health Systerr1J3evel\ues!()JhJ:t.Gook County 
BoargQ! Commissioners for its approval. 

Medicaid payments that are owed by the state due to an accumulated bac~!O!U:1LapplicatiQJtsJ()t:~nL()ILfl1('!nlLllthe state's 
Medicaid program~. The State, Health System and Cook Qounty is prepared to amend Its Intergovernmental Agreement 
that witt provide a process to address the accumuliilte!Ll><!cJIIQ9..QfJjeai!b Systefll patieQLa.QQlicati()J!sJor enrollment In 

the state's Medicaid programs OnjUllQieeJSQedlted basis. The outstandingMedlcaid pa~ments b:Ll!:L8J!@!jLaJL'!!esult of 
executing the AmendmenlJo the Intergovernmental Agreement and the processiQ9J1LIbe acc~Illi'@!!lQJ:1.acktog at 
applicalions wIlIl:lej!~d to the Cook Count~ Health System; hOwever, Cook County will be authorized to accordi~ 

redt,tce its subsidy 10 the Health System u~$39,OOO,OOO. 

Page 1 of 1 

mailto:acc~Illi'@!!lQJ:1.acktog
michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-18 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner SIms, Commissioner APPROVED: 
Collins, Commissioner Beavers, Commissioner Steele DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: NJA SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANAnON OF AMENDMENT: 
Adjust all commissioner's budgets by $10,000 each, Funding will be prQ'lllded by remainder of unused County Clerk Election 
Fund from Floor Amendment #6, $33,094; with the remaining balance covered by account 814 in 499 FIxed Charges, 
$136,906, 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 081,082,083,084,085,086,087,088,089,090,091,092, 093, 094,095,096,097,499, and 524 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-19 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Collins, APPROVED: 
CommIssioner Daley, Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner DENIED: 
Garcia, Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Goslin, WITHDRAWN: 
Commissioner Reyes, CommIssioner Schneider, NO SECOND: 
Commissioner Sims, Commissioner Suffredin, DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: NWlmissioner Tobolski SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Fund the Graffi\l Unit by using funds from fixed charges 

BUDGETARY UNIT: Departments; 236 Jail DIversion and Crime Prevention, 499 - Fixed Charges 

OeplAccl Description From To OifferencQ 
238·814 Appropriallon Adjustment ·$373,403 $0 $373,403 

(Excluding DOJ Depts) . 
(580381 ) 

499-814 Appropriation Adjustments· $12,072,652 $11,699,249 -$373.403 
(580380) 

Impersonal Total: $11 ,699,249 $11,699.249 $0 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-20 

SPONSORS: CommiSSioner Collins APPROVED:
 
DENIED:
 

WITHDRAWN:
 
NO SECOND:
 

DEFERRED:
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
 
Revision of turnover amount submitted by the Office of Chief Judge in the department request
 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499 - Fixed Charges, 310 - Office of Chief Judge
 

Oep/Acet Description To Difference 
310-109 Turnover Adjustment· -$79.697 52.326.000 

(501030) 
499-178 Unemployment Compensation $8.042.307 $2.326.000 

- (501660) 
Impersonal Total: $7,962,610 $0 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x



FY2011 Amendment No. FA~21 

SPONSORS: Commissioner Sulfredin APPROVED: 
DENIED: 

WITHDRAWN: 
NO SECOND: 

DEFERRED: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: NIA SUBSTITUTED: 

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: 
Restore funding for Children's Advocacy Center staffing 

BUDGETARY UNIT: 250 - State's Attorney 

Oep/Acct Description From To Difference 
250-109 Turnover Adjustment ·$14,119,657 ·$13,643,056 $476,601 

(501030) 
499-172 Workers' Compensation ­ $12,000,000 $11,523,399 .$476,601 

(501540) 
Impersonal Total: $·2,119.657 $-2,119,657 $0 

Page 1 of 1 

michaelgwinn
Typewritten Text
x




